TOWN OF LEWISBORO
Westchester County, New York

Tel: (914) 763-3822
Fax: (914) 533-0097
Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com

Zoning Board of Appeals
79 Bouton Road
South Salem, New York 10590

AGENDA

Wednesday, April 27, 2022, 7:30 P.M. 79 Bouton Road, South Salem,
Justice Court

l. Review and adoption of the Minutes of March 2022
1. OTHER BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 10-20-BZ

Application of Kenneth Askildsen, [Askildsen, Kenneth, owner of record], 82 Mill River Road,
South Salem, NY, for a variance in the matter of a proposed replacement dwelling that will have
a southeast front yard setback of 21.3’ whereas 50 are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a
proposed replacement dwelling overhang that will have a southeast front yard setback of 20’
whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed replacement dwelling that
will have a southwest side yard setback of 33.5° whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section
220-23E, a proposed deck that will have a southeast front yard setback of 26.5° whereas 50’ are
required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed replacement dwelling that will have a
northeast side yard setback of 36.5° whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a
proposed covered porch that will have a northeast side yard setback of 32.5° whereas 50’ are
required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed covered porch steps that will have a northeast
side yard setback of 30.5° whereas 50’ are required per Article I'V Section 220-23E of the Town of
Lewisboro Zoning Code and a proposed building coverage that will have 14.78% whereas 6% is
the maximum per Article 1V Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code.

The property is located at (#82) Mill River Road, South Salem, NY and designated on the Tax Map
as Sheet 42 Block 10299 Lot 83 in an R-4A Residential District consisting of approximately .467
acres.

“Remand by Order of Westchester County Supreme Court, Hon. Anne E. Minihan, A.J.S.C.
dated February 25, 2021.”

I11.  PUBLIC HEARING

CAL.NO. 07-22-BZ

Application of Michael Mongiello [Mongiello, Michael, owner of record], 26 Salem Hill Road,
South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed generator will have a front yard
setback of 15° whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro
Zoning Code.

The property is located on the west side of (#26) Salem Hill Road, South Salem, NY designated on

the Tax Map as Sheet 0031 Block 10805 Lot 077, in a R-2AC, Two-Acre Residential District
consisting of approximately 2.00 acres.
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CAL. NO. 08-22-BZ

Application of Michael Liffland, [Liffland, Michael V. & Corrie L., owner of record], 1187 Route
35, South Salem, NY for the following variance of a proposed 6ft high fence whereas a 4ft high
fence is allowed per Article 1V Section 220-12E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code.

The property is located on the south side of (#1187) Route 35 South Salem, NY designated on the
Tax Map as Sheet 0031, Block 12669 Lot 030, in an R-1/2A, Half-Acre Residential District
consisting of approximately 1.19 acres.

CAL. NO. 09-22-BZ

Application of Hogan and Rossi, [Dayton, Renea Topp & Duncan N., owner of record], 62 Mead
Street, Waccabuc, NY for the following variance of a proposed garage that will have a floor area
of 1775 whereas 600 square feet is the maximum permitted per Article IV Section 220-23D(11) of
the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code.

The property is located on the west side of (#62) Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY designated on the
Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802 Lot 070, in an SCR-4A, Special Character District, Four-
Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 6.15 acres.

CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS
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(914) 763-3822

FAX (914) 875-9148

TTY 800-662-1220

Email: zoning@Ilewisborogov.com

www.lewisborogov.com

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY

ZONING DEPARTMENT

TOWN OF LEWISBORO
Zoning Department

79 Bouton Road

South Salem, NY 10590

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - April 27, 2022

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S)
Askildsen 10-20-Bz 4to08
Mongiello 08-22-BZ 9

Liffland 08-22-BZ 10to 12
Dayton 09-22-BZ 13to 24
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5 Sprout Creek Court

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

PH: (845) 221-8700 FAX: (845) 226-6342
OFFICE.MIDHUDSONFENCE@GMAIL.COM

price quote guaranteed until Friday at 2 PM on the week that we email the quote. 50% deposit is required to secure
pricing before that. all credit card payments will incur a 2,.25% additional fee. ALL ESTIMATES ARE GUARANTEED
UNTIL 2 PM ON FRIDAY OF THE WEEK THAT THEY ARE SENT TO YOU. A DEPOSIT WILL NEED TOBE
RECEIVED PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT. MOST

INSTALLS WILL. BE SCHEDULED WITHIN 2-3 WEEKS FROM WHEN MATERIALS ARE DELIVERED TO OUR SHOP.
DEPOSITS ARE NON REFUNDABLE.

| FoR: Michael liffland

DATE: 3/15/2022

1187 rt 35

PHONE NO: (845)453-2093

south salem ny

EMAIL: michaelliffand@gmail.com

QTY DESCRIPTION

PRICE

furnish and install

STONE WALL

1-4'"WIDE X 4' HIGH MATCHING GATE
ALL POSTS SET IN CONCRETE FOOTINGS

|

39 panels of 8' high white style v-300 pvc fencing installed on 5"x5" posts with pyramid caps
25 panels of 4' high white style v-300 pvc privacy fencing installed on 5"x5" posts with pyramid caps
NOTE: 11 OF THE 4' PANELS WILL BE CORE DRILLED AND INSTALLED ON TOP OF EXISTING

1- 4'WIDE X 6' HIGH MATCHING GATE INSTALLED IN OPENING OF WALL

THIS PRICE QUOTE IS GUARANTEED UNTIL FRIDAY, MARCH 18, 2022 AT NOON
PRICING BASED ON CHECK PAYMENTS. CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS WILL INCUR A
2.25% COURTESY FEE. 50% DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED TO SECURE MATERIALS.

LABOR AND MATERIALS |$25,200.00

Owner Agrees To Be Responsible For: Al permits and permissions

*the clearing of all fence lines or any obstruction all underground wires (CALL
BEFORE YOU DIG 811), pipes and sprinklers not indicated to our installers prior to
digging Supplying of survey stakes or marking of fence fines and to be fully
responsible for the location of fence. ALL added charges for changes in contract
after materiat is made/or any delays caused by owner or owners agent to our
installers, prior to or after instalfation has started

*Rock drilling, core drilling, etc. will be added to final invoice

*Itis fully understood that the installed fence remains the property of Mid-Hudson Fence
until paid for in full.

FULL PAYMENT OF CONTRACT DUE TO INSTALLERS AT COMPLETION

“All balances are subject to a service charge of 2% per month. (Annual Percentage Rate
of 24%) Delinquent accounts will be liable for collection and legal fees incurred.

TO CONFIRM: Kindly return, signed with deposit. Materials are ordered once deposits
are received. Deposits are non-refundable.

Any add on materials after deposit has been made will be charged at the current market
pricing. Credit Card transactions incur a 2.25% fee

soLbBY: Frank Boula OWNER:

sue ToTAL |¥ 25.200.00
SALES TAX
TOTAL |¥ 25,200.00
L2 INITIAL DEPOSIT (50%) | ¥ 12,600.00
Date:
_CK#: FINAL BALANCE | s 12 600.00
Date: (DUE ON COMPLETION) |

DATE:
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GARAGE ALTERATION
- SUBMITTAL -

PREPARED FOR

ZONING BOARD oF APPEALS

LIST OF DRAWINGS

G-SKO TITLE SHEET

G-SK1 SOUTH GARAGE - FLOOR PLANS

G-SK2 GARAGE ALTERATION - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
GEX1 SOUTH GARAGE - EXISTING PLANS & ELEVATIONS

4/01/2022

TWO TALL TREES DESIGN
P.O. BOX 637 - CROTON FALLS, NY 10519

914.669.0014 - TTT@TWOTALLTREESDESIGN.COM

SOUTH GARAGE

SOUTH GARAGE
DAYTON RESIDENCE

68 MEAD STREET

WACCABUC, NY

G-SKO
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1. Tho owner's fisld roprosontative (aFR ) wil be responsible for the implomentation
ond malntmanu of erosion and sedimant control measures on this site prior o
ond during construction.

All construction activtiss involving the removal or disposition of sol ao o be

e protective measurss to mh)mll' erosion and conioin
Sedmant dlapoamon withis, i sof sroelon and sediment. onéral measurss
shall be implementod a3 shown on the plons and e 0 Ingtalied in occordance
with "Now York Standards and Specifications For Erosion and Sediment Control,”
latest sdition.

3 Wherover foosibls, nnturd vowtatlon :hould be retained and protact
Disturbanca sholl be minimized 0 aroas required to porform combruwm No
more thon 5 acras of unpmhcl'd 308 shall be exposed o any one tma.

4. Whon lond s exposed during dovolopment, the aposuro shall b kept to the
shortest pmcbenl pwod o time. 1n. tha oreas whers. sof disturbonce activity has

worarly or iy o the application of sofl stebilization measures
mwt o hitiated b b,v w 503 of tha noxt Businass day and completed within
days from the dato the current soil d/stwbann activty csased,

Disturbance sall o minimiced o the, arocs roqui perform construction.

sitt Izrw shall be lnslullsd a5 shown on the plans prior to beginning ony clearig.
grubblng or

Al topsoll to be striopad from the area being developed shall be stockpRed ond
Immediately sesdsd for temporary -famzutm Rysgross
o role of 30 1bs. per ccro ahall by used for temporary sesding in spring. summer

eary fol, Arstooks Wintar Rys (corval ryl) sholl be used for temporory
Sooding In late fall and winter

[

[

L3

N

Any disturbed areas not subject to further disturbance or construction raff,
pormanent or temporary, shall have soil stabllization measuras in
Dormanant vegotalion covs i combiration i o sultobre: mileh Witkiy T businoss
day of final grading. Al seeded arsas to ocelvs o misinum 4" topsol (from
stockpie area) ond be oo muiched s

T Sa0d mictors to oo plantad batwean Morch 21 nd May 20, or botwesn
o 15, o as.dbeting by profct repressntatie ot o
pounds per acre in the following proport

2

Mulch: Soit hay or smoll grain applied ot o rate of 90 ibs. /1000 SF.
o 2 tons/acrs, to be applied and anchored according fo “New York

m}gﬂm and Specification For Erosion and Socimant Control” fotest

8 Gross seed mix muy be opplied by either mochmloal
Seoding shat! ba performed in accordance with the current edition f ﬂn 'Nrsoo
Standard Spocifcation, Construation and Motorile, Secvon S30m5 02, Mothod No.
;; Hyrasesding shal by pertormed using maleriols and methods g cpproved by

e silo onginesr.

©

Slonoor than 31 sl be stebllzed immeditely aftr graving
it B 1% Sinate Net Erosion Control lankos or aoproved e

10. Poved roadways shotl be kept cleon af ail times.

The site sholl at all times be groded and mahtcined such Ihaf ol stormwater
runoff is diverted to soll eresion and sediment control facd]

1 storm rainoge outiets shall be stabllzed, 03 requid, befors the dissharge
ints become operationdl.

13. Stormucter iram disturbd arags must be passed rough croson contral bamiers
befors discharge bayond disturbed orvas or dischorged into other drainage
aotoms.

_R

ormanent

orosion and sediment control measures shaif bv rnmod/utaly repaired by
controctor and inspected for approval by the OF.R. and/or site engineer.

s

Dust sholl be controlied ot by privking or other appraved methods a3 necessary, or
as dirscted by the O.F.

En‘

Cut and il shall not endanger adoinhg propert, nor divert waler onto the
property o
41 s skl b placed and compacted in 6” s to provde stabiity of motaril
ad to provent ssttiemen

7he O.FR. shal inspoct dmmsmam conditions for evidence of sedimentation on o
Iy basis and after rainstorm:

79, As wrmnl'd by fleld conditions, speciol additional erusion and sediment control
specified by the site engineer and/or the Town Engineer shail be
nstalod by the contracter

;1

&

20. Ervsion and sediment control megsures sholl remain i place untl &l disturbed
areas are sultably stabiized.

7ss

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE

‘ EXISTING
SLOPE. /
4

]
PROPOSED SILT FENCE T
e o {SEE DETAL) ] V. 1
HOTES = S arapE SIAKE DETAL
1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOCKPILE LOCATION SHALL BE DRY AND STABLE. PROVIDE RISER — [ ] ) S,’?;',;@ ,Izp my,uw:;
SECTIONS AS
2. MAXIMUM SLOPE OF STOCKFILE SHALL BE Z:1. REQD. FEQUIRED Wod STAKEzy WooD STAKE
. Uoon COUPLETION OF SO1L STOCKPIUING EAGH FILE SHALL BE INMEDIATELY i " -
SEEDED WITH K31 PERENNIAL TALL 12°8 HOPE FROM byl
D3 INV. 5637 WY, 5649
4 ALL STOCKPILES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH SILT FENCING INSTALLED ON THE a
DOWNGRADIENT SIDE. ~ R [
~{ Bammomon -
MPORARY SOIl ST £ DETAI Errii/ B! B (S
—1— 4% FVC SDR35 FROW
N.Ts) 8 HOPE £Q POOL_EQUIPMENT
PIPE INV. 563.7 _— ) NV, 5656
i
5
YZ!HDPEFROMDIZA—/ »_'§
v 583, i N
307 X 48" DRAINAGE
67 MIN, THICK LAYER — - STRUCTURE AS MANUFACTURED
OF I1TEM 4 (TYPE 4= |_Tq»r 22 BY “PRECAST CONCRETE SALES
ijr ITEM 504.14) CO." OF VALLEY COTTAGE. N..

6" SCH. 40 PVC OR

FLOOR BOX FRAME AND LID
SDR-35 PVC PIPE /_
RISER

W/ 5.5. CAP SCREW LD
GLosURE

L

— FNISHED GRADE

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
Pursuont to the N “SPDES Genaral o Permit for Stormwater Discharges o T -
ctiity” ( tion Pravention Flan's pracice | oary | wemay | AR DURG AFTER
(SWPPE) shall include eroslon and aaﬂmmt controf pmcﬂm designed in conformance RANFALL CONSTRUGTION CONSTRUCTION
with the most current version of the technical stondard, 'Naw York Standards and i
Specificotions for Ereslon und Sediment Control. ndbncn! mtrol SILT FENCE - inspsct | Inspect Clean/Replace Remove
Pproctices are not designed in conformance with Mls tochnlcol arond.mz the o BARRIER
operator must demonstrate ewlvalmoe to the tech) dond_NThie fol m;hsy’lllsl of STABLIZED 7 1
roquired SHPPP c: s is provided by aocordance with H.B.1o~! of General - Cloan,Replace
[Baquived SHPPP compononts is proi co = o OONSTRUTON | inspoct inspoct o/ Remove
a. Bockground Information:  The subject project consists of the expansion of pusT contmor| spest | - Inspoct sp,':“’”""'g{m N
a contractor's utdoor storage yard Hing
" VEGETATVE - Water/Reseed, Resasd to
b, ;s;tq-“ mW/t construction drawing: These plans serve to satisfy this SWEPP inspect | inspect Remutch 80X Covarags
o Description of the solls present at the site: Onsite solls located within the RS - inspest | lnspect Mylching Remove
proposed fimits of disturbance consist of Chorfton foam (ChC and CIC), 5007 "'E‘YE s’g ""; Yo
omplex (CsD), Complex (t:rv) and CONCRE laan
Coester foom (Lo, o ontitod on tra 5o Conservetion Son sopnaces | T | et | et Y it ”""",';'/,,R_ﬁ:‘;‘{
¥ Survey. These soll types belong to the Hydrologic Soil amup 5 and —
W:]g’f‘scf - tnspoct | inspect Cleon/Repair Glaon fRepair
d Canst:uouon phasing pian / sequence o1 —
ca and phasing found on_ these plans prowda m nqum phuslng A ROAD & - Inspect | Inspact Clsan Clean
Constyuction Seauencs and Erosion, and Sedioent Contrel Wamierons PAVEMENT

Schedie has been provided. The Erosion and Sediment Conirol Notes
contained harm outline a gen: sequence of operations for the

prop L In generol all erosion and sediment control faciities
Shat be. insioed prior” 1o commencement with T disturbing activities,
and areos of disturbance shall be limited fo the shartest period of time as
procticobls.

e. Description of erosion and sediment control practices: This plan, and
details / notes shown heraon serve fo sotisfy this SWPPP roquirement.

& Temporary and The and
Eration Bontral Notas, and Dotats orotind v idantify temporary and
permanent stabilization measures to be employed with respect to specific
elements of the project, and at the varlous stages of development,

g. Site map / construction drawing:  This plan serves to satisty this SHPPP
requirement.

. aterial detolts, and cperation
vt amtonanea reduirements for il erosion and sedient o
proctices:  The detolls, Erosion ond_ Sediment Control Notes, ond Erosion
and Sediment Control Molntenance Schedule serve to sotisfy this SWPPP
requirament.

i An inspection schedule: inspections are not required.

F A description of polistion provantion mevsures that will be used fo contrel
litter, omicals and debris:  In generdl, il
construction fitter / debris sholl be collected and removed from the site.

e general o barrels or dumpster for
provar waste disposdl. Any construction chemicala atiizad during

v tion shol sther 52 reomeves Fram ste dolly by the contrmctor or

stored in @ structurally sound and weatherproof building. No haze e

vaste shall ba Gisposed of onsite. ong sy uitimataly be disposed o

accordance witt afl federal, state and local reguiations. Material s-:my

Duta Sheets (MSDS), matsrlal inventory, and emergency contact numbers

e maintainy general contractor for aif construction chemicals
uﬁhzad onsite. Fl’null)g tampwry sanitary facilities (portable toflots) shall
be provided onsite during the entire length of construction, and inspected
weekly for evidence of feaking holding tanks.

A description and location of any stormwater discherges associated with
industrial activity other than construction at the site There are no known
Industrial stormwater discharges present or proposed at the sits,

1L Identification of ony efements of the design that are not in conformance 7

with the technical standard, "New York Standards and Specifications for
Erosion and Sediment Control,” All proposed olements of this SWPPP have

* Earmonent vegetotion s conaidered stabiized uren BOX of the plont Jonsity is estab
Erosion_control mi ain in place untd oll disturbod arsas are
Note:  The porty Napwlb/v lor bnplumantﬂﬂon of the maintonance schedule

after construction fs:

Duncan and Renea Dayton
62 Maod Strest
Waccabue, New York

and/for the current owner(s) of the subject proporty.
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MIN. 8" INTO GROUND

SECTION
TION. FA
FLIER CLOTY TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO
POSTS AT TOP AND WD

been designed in accordance with the “New York Stendards and SIX INCHES AND
Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control.” 3. MANTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED
iD MATERIAL RﬂlOVE WHEN “BULGES”
DEVELOP IN THE SILT
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oo / n.Ts)
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¥
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£ 1007C OR APPROVED EC

TONE audl

NEENAH R-7506 OR APPROVED EQUAL

“6" ROB. GRAVEL OR
1TEM

6" MIN. THICK LAYER OF

WIRAFT 140N FILTER FABRIC
/_ (EXTEND AROUND ALL SIDES)
TOPSOIL (SEED & MULCH)

1 1/2" to 2" STONE

(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

20" um,

ety Stabiized.

during and
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DRIVEN MIN. 16" INTO
GROUND

(HEIGHT OF FILTER ABOVE
16° MIN. GROUND
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27 HARDWOOD

FALTER u.om

ﬂL X
URAF n;wc SYAB‘ILINXA 2
APPROVED

DR
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! MAX. SLOPE

-~ STANDARD COUPLING
BAND.

PIPE DIA.
VARIES

NOTE:
END SECTION CONNECTIONS

TIONS FOR

RECOMMENDA
VARIOUS PIPE SIZES

STRAW WATTLE -

HOOD STAKE:

2. 1" X 1" X 487 WOODEN STAKES FOR 207 STRAW WATTLES.
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i

STRAW WATTIE_LAYOUT
NOIES:
1. W X 1§ X 30" WOODEN STAKES FOR 9* AND 12° STRAW WATTLES.

TRAW

.

TOP OF GRAVEL
ELEV 566.7

89 HOPE
Wy sex7 ]

STORMTECH SC-740 AS.
MANUFACTURED BY STORMTECH,
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rs)

STONE WALL WTH o
g

TIGHT "CHINKED"
JONTS (Na MORTAR
SHOWNG)
5|
I
N

END SECTION DETAI

W.T.5)

|7 MV, HAJOR TREE
m;‘

VARIES

&

112" FaNoOM RECYANGULAH
FLAGSTONE

MTH 676" ~

1° MORTAR SETTING BED

4" CONCRETE — 3000 PS! MiN;
WZ9 x W29 WHF

1TEM ¢ STONE THICKER © EDGE-

——— WIDTH VARIES

SLOPE 1/4" PER FT

44 012" 0.0
(EACH way)

l_r

/ GRAVEL,

/2"

7,
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/PEBBLE SURFACE (FINAL
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NOTE:
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v
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NT5)

ALTERATION OF TH'S DOCUMENT, UMLESS UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF A LICENSED ENGNEER, 15 A MOLATION OF
SECTION 7209 OF ARTICLE 145 OF THE EDUCATION LAM.

BV 562.7

\ﬁ-ﬂ‘m STONE 1°-0" AROUND ALL SIDES OF PROPOSED CULTEC UNITS

(REFER TO PLAN VIEW F{
NUMBER OF UNITS 70 BE

28"

STONE WALL DETAI
1

WTH SLOPED SWES

3 smNE SHALL BE GREY TONES
COLOR OF STDNE
& mswwcmﬂ AVENA
CLOCK PLANTER, FLAT sroNEs
OF ASSORYED SIZES 4" THICK
X 12 LONG MINWIUM.

2. EACH STONE TO BE SET.

REQUIRED TO FILL
glrmaﬂ OF WALL AND BACK

w1s)

. TWD (2) STRANDS NO. 12 GAUGE
WRE

GALVANIZED ANNEALED STEEL
TWISTED IN NEW RUBBER HOSE.

TRUNK FLARE TO BE COMPLETELY
1 TO 27 ABOVE ESTAGLISHED FiNY

" THO (2) STRANDS, DOUBLE WRAPPED
5 AND THISTED,

EXPOSED. SET
/SH GRADE.

PROVIDE 3" LAYER OF MULOH AS SPECIFIED

OVER ENTIRE WATERING SAUCER A
PITS OR OVER ENTIRE TREE BED.
MULCH WITHIN 3° OF TRUNK.

FORM 4" HIGH TOPSO, UP
| TREE AT TO FORM WATERWG

FROM AROUND AS MUCH OF BALL
REMOVE COMPLETELY,

OR ON COMPACTED

T AL TREE
DO NOT PLACE

AROUND EACH
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CUT AND REMOVE BINDING FROM TRUNK AND

AS POSSIBLE.

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AT UPPER 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL i SYNTHETIC WRAP IS USED,

SIT ROOT BALL ON EXISTING UNDISTURBED SOU.
SUBGRAGE. DO NOT DIG

OEEPER THAN THE DEPTH OF ROOT BALL.

CEDAR STAKES, MiN. 3" DiA, LENGTH

VARIES. 3 STAKES © 120 DEG. PER NAJR

TREE. STAKES SHALL CLEAR ROOT BALL

ARCHITECT.  GUY WIRES AND STAKES
SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN TWELVE (12) MONTHS OF PLANTING.

EOUAL
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[ FINISHED GRADE
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\— BRING 70 GRADE
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NOTE:
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T
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1" -
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wrs)
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@+2"
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NYSDOT ITEM J04.12,
OR §" CRUSHED STONE
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Building Department
79 Bouton Road
South Salem, New York 10590

December 15, 2021

Ms. Janet Andersen, Chair

TOWN OF LEWISBORO
Westchester County, New York

GMSBOR
//2\'?7\“/_ “\IPQ 2N
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| 218
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Town of Lewisboro Planning Board

Re: Cal#72-21WP, Cal#21-21SW

Dayton Pool/Patio, 62 Mead St., sheet 0022, block 10802, lot 070

Dear Ms. Andersen and Members of the Board,

I have reviewed the plans from Insite En
Two Tall Trees dated 11/29/21 as well a
M. Cermele, P.E. dated 11/12/21.

I'have the following comments:

Tel: (914) 763-3060
Fax: (914) 875-9148
Email: jangiello@lewisborogov.com

gineering latest revision dated 11/30/2021, plans from
s the memo from Jan K. Johannessen, AICPI and Joseph

1. The detached garage plans are not dimensioned, but it appears that the structure will have

a floor area above 600 square feet whereas 600 s
Article IV Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of

quare feet is the maximum permitted per
Lewisboro Zoning Code.

2. The garage elevation does not appear to be drawn to scale. F ully dimensioned plans must
be provided to ascertain zoning compliance. The maximum height for an accessory
structure is 20 per Article I Section 220-2 of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions,

Sincerely,

Joseph Angiello
Building Inspector



DUNCAN DAYTON AND RENEA DAYTON
62 MEAD STREET

SCHEDULE TO APPLICATION
TO BOARD OF APPEALS

REASONS FOR REQUEST:
1. Variances Requested:

An increase in the square footage of an accessory structure from 600 sq ft permitted to
1,775 sq ft proposed where 576 square feet is existing.

2. Approval History and Pending Applications:

This application pertains to the premises known as 62 Mead Street, Waccabuc, New York
(the “Premises”). The Premises is approximately 6.145 acres in the Residential Four A (R4-A)
Zoning District and is currently improved by a single-family residence, courtyard, pool, garage
and cottage. The Town of Lewisboro previously approved the following special permits and
variance on the Premises:

Cal. No. 20-99 BZSP- Special permit and variance granted September 24, 1999,
permitting the use of the cottage as an accessory apartment, and allowing for the
cottage, an accessory structure, to have a footprint greater than 600 sq ft.

Cal. No. 30-07SP- Special permit granted September 15, 2007 to continue to permit the
use of the cottage as an accessory apartment following a change in ownership of the
Premises.

State Pet. 723-96-60 variance from the State Building Code granted February 6, 1997
to permit a bathroom with a slopping ceiling to approximately 5 ft.

Since the granting of the Special Permits, the Town of Lewisboro Town Code has been
amended such that a Special Permit is no longer required for the accessory apartment.

There is currently pending before the Town of Lewisboro Planning Board under Cal #72-
21WP and Cal #21-21SW an application for a wetland permit and stormwater permit pertaining to
the rehabilitation and improvement of the Premises pool, courtyard, driveway and addition to an
existing garage. In connection with the aforementioned pending applications, the applicant intends
to rehabilitate and increase the size of an existing garage. Copies of those certain plans entitled
“Dayton Residence” prepared by Insite Engineering and dated, as revised, to December 30. 2021,
are annexed hereto (the “Insite Plans”). The current garage is shown on Page Ex-1 of the Insite
Plans as “EXISTING GARAGE TO BE REMOVED”. The proposed new construction is shown
on Page SP-1 of the Insite Plans as “PROPOSED GARAGE AND GROTTO”. The improved
garage and grotto will have a floor area of approximately 1,775 sq ft where 600 sg ft is permitted



by right. In all other ways, including without limitation, setbacks and building height, the plans
comply with the Town of Lewisboro Town Code.

3. Applicable Law: Town Law 267-c (3). Area variances.

(a) The zoning board of appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal from a
decision or determination of the administrative official charged with the
enforcement of such ordinance or local law, to grant area variances as defined
herein.

(b) In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed
against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community by such grant. In making such determination the board shall also
consider: (1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character
of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by
the granting of the area variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the
applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to
pursue, other than an area variance; (3) whether the requested area variance
is substantial; (4) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood
or district; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which
consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall
not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.

4. Application of Law to Request:

The grant of variances for the proposed improvement will not create a detrimental impact to
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or the community. The applicant proposes to
construct an addition to the existing garage that will render said garage larger than 600 square feet.
The addition is in the rear of the premises and will not be visible from the street. As you can see
from the floor plans and elevations entitled “South Garage” and “Garage Alteration” prepared by
Two Tall Trees Design, the addition will improve the aesthetic of the building and add to the
efficiency of the use by opening the back of the building as a seating area for the courtyard and
pool. The buildings existing on the premises are approximately 25 years old and the proposed
improvements will modernize the premises and add to the overall aesthetic and maintenance of the

premises.

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood
or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area

variance:

No undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood will be produced
by the proposed addition, nor will a detriment to nearby properties be created.
The addition will not be visible from the street and the neighboring property
owners have reviewed and approved of the plans.



(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method.
feasible for the applicant to pursue. other than an area variance:

There is no other feasible way for the applicant to achieve the goal.

(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial:

Mathematically, the variance for the increase in square footage may appear
substantial, however, given the site layout and screening, the variance should
not be considered substantial.

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district:

There will be no adverse impacts on the physical or environmental conditions
due to the grant of the variance. The addition is only slightly larger than what
currently exists and the addition is not proposed in any sensitive areas. In
addition the addition is outside of the setbacks and will increase the aesthetics
of the Premises.

(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. which consideration shall be relevant
to the decision of the board of appeals. but shall not necessarily preclude the granting
of the area variance.

The alleged difficulty may be self created but is not so substantial that it should
not be granted. The extension is to an existing building and the additional
square footage is towards the rear property line that will not impact any
neighboring property owners or the view from the road. The addition will also
bring the garage in line with the driveway and will be in overall conformity
with the improvements to the courtyard and the Premises.
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